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 PART - 1. BEFORE USING THE APPLIANCE

General warnings
WARNING: Keep ventilation openings, in the appliance enclosure
or in the built-in structure, clear of obstruction.
WARNING: Do not use mechanical devices or other means to
accelerate the defrosting process, other than those recommended
by the manufacturer.
WARNING: Do not use electrical appliances inside the food storage
compartments of the appliance, unless they are of the type
recommended by the manufacturer.
WARNING: Do not damage the refrigerant circuit.
WARNING: To avoid a hazard due to the instability of the appliance,
it must be fixed in accordance with the instructions.

• If your appliance uses R600a as a refrigerant (this information
will be provided on the label of the cooler) you should take
care during transportation and installation to prevent the cooler
elements from being damaged. R600a is an environmentally
friendly and natural gas, but it is explosive. In the event of a
leak due to damage of the cooler elements, move your fridge
away from open flames or heat sources and ventilate the room
where the appliance is located for a few minutes.

• While carrying and positioning the fridge, do not damage the
cooler gas circuit.

• Do not store explosive substances such as aerosol cans with a
flammable propellant in this appliance.

• This appliance is intended to be used in household and
domestic applications such as:
- staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working
environments.

-  farm houses and by clients in hotels, motels and other
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residential type environments.
- bed and breakfast type environments;
- catering and similar non-retail applications.

• If the socket does not match the refrigerator plug, it must be
replaced by the manufacturer, a service agent or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

•  A specially grounded plug has been connected to the power
cable of your refrigerator. This plug should be used with a
specially grounded socket of 16 amperes. If there is no such
socket in your house, please have one installed by an
authorised electrician.

• This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years
and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they
have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of
the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards
involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning
and user maintenance shall not be made by children without
supervision.

• If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the
manufacturer, an authorised service agent or similar qualified
persons, in order to avoid a hazard.

• This appliance is not intended for use at altitudes exceeding
2000 m.
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Old and out-of-order fridges or freezers
• If your old fridge has a lock, break or remove the lock before discarding

it, because children may get trapped inside it and may cause an
accident.

• Old fridges and freezers may contain isolation material and refrigerant
with CFC or HFC. Therefore, take care not to harm environment when
you are discarding your old fridges.
Please ask your municipal authority about the disposal of the WEEE reuse,
recycle and recovery purposes.

Notes:
•Please read the instruction manual carefully before installing and using your

appliance.  We are not responsible for the damage occurred due to misuse.
•Follow all instructions on your appliance and instruction manual, and keep this

manual in a safe place to resolve the problems that may occur in the future.
•This appliance is produced to be used in homes and it can only be used in

domestic environments and for the specified purposes.  It is not suitable for
commercial or common use. Such use will cause the guarantee of the appliance
to be cancelled and our company will not be responsible for losses incurred.

•This appliance is produced to be used in houses and it is only suitable for cooling /
storing food. It is not suitable for commercial or common use and/or for storing
substances except for food. Our company is not responsible for losses to be
incurred in the contrary case.

Safety warnings
• Do not connect your Fridge Freezer to the mains

electricity supply using an extension lead.
• Do not plug in damaged, torn or old plugs.
• Do not pull, bend or damage the cord.

• This appliance is designed for use by adults, do not allow
children to play with the appliance or let them hang off the door.

• Never touch the power cord/plug with wet hands as this could
cause a short circuit or electric shock.

• Do not use any metal or sharp objects to accelerate the defrosting
process.

• Do not place glass bottles or beverage cans in the ice-making
compartment as they can burst as the contents freeze.

• Do not place explosive or flammable material in your fridge. Place
drinks with high alcohol content vertically in the fridge
compartment and make sure that their tops are tightly closed.
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Installing and operating your fridge freezer
Before using your fridge freezer, you should pay attention to the following points:

• The operating voltage for your fridge freezer is 220-240 V at 50Hz.
• We do not accept responsibility for any damages that occur due to ungrounded

usage.
• Place your fridge freezer where it will not be exposed to direct sunlight.
• Your appliance should be at least 50 cm away from stoves, gas ovens and heater

cores, and at least 5 cm away from electrical ovens.
• Your fridge freezer should never be used outdoors or exposed to rain.
• When your fridge freezer is placed next to a deep freezer, there should be at least 2

cm between them to prevent humidity forming on the outer surface.
• Do not place anything on your fridge freezer, and install your fridge freezer in a

suitable place so that at least 15 cm of free space is available above it.
• Do not place heavy items on the appliance.
• Use the adjustable front legs to make sure your appliance is level

and stable. You can adjust the legs by turning them in either
direction. This should be done before placing food in the fridge
freezer.

• Before using your fridge freezer, wipe all parts with a solution of
warm water and a teaspoon of sodium bicarbonate, then rinse
with clean water and dry.
Place all parts in the fridge after cleaning.

• Install the plastic distance guide (the part with black vanes at the
rear) by turning it 90° (as shown in the figure) to prevent the
condenser from touching the wall.

• The refrigerator should be placed against a wall with a free space
not exceeding 75 mm.

• When removing ice from the ice-making compartment, do not touch it. Ice
may cause frost burns and/or cuts.

• Do not touch frozen goods with wet hands. Do not eat ice-cream or ice
cubes immediately after you have taken them out of the ice-making
compartment.

• Do not re-freeze frozen goods after they have melted. This may cause health
issues such as food poisoning.

• Do not cover the body or top of fridge with lace. This affects the performance of
your fridge.

• Secure any accessories in the fridge during transportation to prevent damage
to the accessories.
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 PART - 2. THE VARIOUS FUNCTION AND POSSIBILITIES
Thermostat setting

The fridge freezer thermostat automatically regulates the inside temperature of the
compartments. By rotating the knob from position 1 to 5, colder temperatures can be
obtained.
Important note: Do not try to rotate knob beyond 1 position it will stop your appliance.

1 – 2 : For short-term storage of food in the freezer compartment, you can set the knob
between the minimum and medium position.

3 – 4 : For long-term storage of food in the freezer compartment, you can set the knob
to the medium position.

     5 : For freezing fresh food. The appliance will work for longer.  So, after the desired
condition is reached, return the knob to the previous setting.

Warnings about temperature adjustments
• It is not recommended that you operate your fridge freezer in environments colder

than 10°C in terms of its efficiency.
• Temperature adjustments should be made according to the frequency of door

openings and the quantity of food kept inside the fridge freezer.
• When you first switch on the appliance, you should ideally try to run it without any

food in for 24 hours and not open the door. If you need to use it straight away, try
not to put a large quantity of food inside.

• A  5 minute delay function is included to prevent damage to the compressor of your
fridge freezer, when you unplug it and then plug it in again to operate it, or when an
energy breakdown occurs. Your fridge freezer will start to operate normally after 5
minutes.

Before Using your fridge freezer
•  When using your fridge for the first time, or after transportation,

keep it in an upright position for at least 3 hours before plugging
into the mains. This allows efficient operation and prevents
damage to the compressor.

•  Your fridge  may have a smell when it is operated for the first time. This is normal
and the smell will fade away when your fridge starts to cool.
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Ice tray
• Fill the ice tray with water and place in the freezer compartment.
 • After the water has completely turned into ice, you can twist the tray as shown

below to remove the ice cubes.

Accessories

• Your fridge freezer is designed to operate in the ambient temperature intervals
stated in the standards, according to the climate class stated in the information
label. It is not recommended that your fridge freezer is operated in the
environments which are out of the stated temperature intervals. This will reduce
the cooling efficiency of the fridge.

• This appliance is designed for use at an ambient temperature within the 16°C -
38°C range. Climate 

Class Ambient Temperature (°C)

T Between 16 and 43  (°C)
ST Between 16 and 38  (°C)
N Between 16 and 32  (°C)

SN Between 10 and 32  (°C)

Plastic scraper
After a period of time frost will build up in certain areas in the freezer
compartment. The frost accumulated in the freezer should be removed
periodically. Use the plastic scraper provided if necessary. Do not use
sharp metal objects for this operation. They could puncture the
refrigerator circuit and cause irreparable damage to the unit.

All written and visual descriptions in the accessories may vary according
to the appliance model.

 PART - 3. ARRANGING FOOD IN THE APPLIANCE

Fridge compartment
• To reduce humidity and the consequent increase in frost, never place liquids in

unsealed containers in the fridge compartment. Frost tends to concentrate in the
coldest parts of the evaporating liquid and in time will more frequent defrosting
will be required.

• Never place warm food in the fridge compartment. Warm food should be allowed
to cool at room temperature and should be arranged to ensure adequate air
circulation in the fridge compartment.
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• Nothing should touch  the back wall of the appliance as it will cause frost and
packaging to stick to it. Do not open the fridge door too frequently.

• Arrange meat and cleaned fish (wrapped in packages or sheets of plastic) which
you intend to use in 1-2 days, in the bottom section of the fridge compartment.

• Store fruit and vegetable items loose in the crisper containers.

Freezer compartment
• The use of freezer is, storing of deep-frozen or frozen foods for long periods of time

and making ice cubes.
• To freeze fresh food, ensure that as much of the surface as possible of food to be

frozen is in contact with the cooling surface.
• Do not put fresh food with frozen on side by side as it can thaw the frozen food.
• While freezing fresh foods(i.e meat,fish and mincemeat), divide them in parts you

will use in one time.
• Once the unit has been defrosted replace the foods into freezer and remember to

consume them in as short period of time.
• Never place warm food in the freezer compartment. As it will disturb the frozen

foods.
• For storing the frozen foods;the instructions shown on frozen food packages

should always be followed carefully and if no information is provided food should
not be stored for more than 3 months from the purchased date.

• When buying frozen foods ensure that these have been frozen at  suitable
temperatures and that the packing is intact.

• Frozen foods should be transported in appropriate containers to maintain the
quality of the food and should be returned to the freezing surfaces of the unit in the
shortest possible time.

• If a package of frozen food shows the sign of humidity and abnormal swelling it is
probable that it has been previously stored at an unsuitable temperature and  that
the contents have deteriorated.

• The storage life of frozen foods depends on the room temperature, thermostat
setting, how often the door is opened, the type of food and the length of time
required to transport the product from the shop to your home. Always follow the
instructions printed on the package and never exceed the maximum storage life
indicated.

Not that; if you want to open again immediately after closing the freezer door, it will not be
opened easily. It’s quite normal! After reaching equilibrium condition, the door will be
opened easily.
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 PART 4. CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

• Disconnect the unit from the power supply before cleaning.

• Do not clean the appliance by pouring water.

• Make sure that no water enters the lamp
housing and other electrical components.

• The appliance should be cleaned periodically using a solution
of bicarbonate of soda and lukewarm water.

• Clean the accessories separately with soap and
water Do not clean them in the dishwasher.

• Do not use abrasive products, detergents or soaps. After wash-
ing, rinse with clean water and dry carefully. When you have
finished cleaning, reconnect the plugto the mains supply with
dry hands.

• Clean the condenser with a broom at least twice a year.
This will help you to save on energy costs and increase
productivity.

THE POWER SUPPLY MUST BE DISCONNECTED.
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Defrosting
Fridge compartment;

• Defrosting occurs automatically in the refrigerator compartment during operation;
the water is collected by the evaporation tray and evaporates automatically.

• The evaporation tray and the water drain hole should be cleaned periodically with
the defrost drain plug to prevent the water from collecting at the bottom of the
refrigerator instead of flowing out.

• You can also clean the drain hole by pouring 1/2  glass of water down it.
Freezer compartment;
The frost, accumulated in the freezer compartment, should be removed periodically (Use
the plastic scraper provided). The freezer compartment should be cleaned in the same
way as the refrigerator compartment, with the defrost function of the compartment at least
twice a year.

For this:
• The day before you defrost, set the thermostat dial to “5” position to freeze the food

completely.
• During defrosting, frozen food should be wrapped in several layers of paper and

kept in a cool place. The inevitable rise in temperature will shorten its storage life.
Remember to use this food within a relatively short period of time.

• Set the thermostat knob to position “•” or unplug the unit. Leave the door open until
the unit is completely defrosted.

• To accelerate the defrosting process, one or more bowls of warm water can be
placed in the freezer compartment.

• Dry the inside of the unit carefully and set the thermostat knob to the MAX position.



EN - 28 -

 PART - 5.

Replacing LED lighting
If your refrigerator has LED lighting contact the help desk as this should be changed by
authorized personnel only.

Replacing the light bulb

To replace the bulb in fridge compartment;
1- Unplug your fridge freezer.
2- Remove the cover of the box from the claws using a screwdriver.
3- Replace with a bulb of maximum 15 Watts.
4- Install the cover.
5- Wait for 5 minutes before re-plugging and bring the thermostat to its original position.

TRANSPORTATION AND CHANGING OF
INSTALLATION POSITION

Transportation and changing of Installation position
• The original packages and foamed polystyrene (PS) can be retained if required.
• During transportation, the appliance should be secured with a wide string or a

strong rope. The instructions written on the corrugated box must be followed while
transporting.

• Before transporting or changing the
installation position, all the moving
objects (ie,shelves,crisper…) should be
taken out or fixed with bands in order to
prevent them from getting damaged.

Carry your fridge in the upright position.

Repositioning the door
• It is not possible to change the opening direction of your refrigerator door, if the

door handle on your refrigerator is installed from the front surface of the door.
• It is possible to change the opening direction of the door on models without any

handles.
• If the door opening direction of your refrigerator may be changed, you should

contact the nearest Authorised Service Agent to have the opening direction
changed.
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 SECTION 6. AVANT D’APPELER LE SERVICE APRES-VENTE
Votre appareil ne fonctionne pas. Vérifiez les points suivants:

• Y a-t-il une panne électrique au niveau du compteur ?
• La fiche a-t-elle été correctement branchée dans la prise murale ?
• Le fusible auquel est branchée l’appareil ou le fusible principal sont-ils corrects ?
• La prise murale a-t-elle des défectuosités ? Si tel est le cas, essayez la prise de

votre réfrigérateur en la branchant à une autre prise murale dont vous êtes sûr
qu’elle marche.

Si l’appareil fonctionne en émettant un bruit :
Le compresseur se met en route régulièrement, pour s’assurer que le niveau de fraîcheur
commandé par le thermostat reste fixé. Les bruits perceptibles de l’appareil à ce moment
précis sont normaux selon la fonction requise. Une fois le niveau de fraîcheur requis
atteint, les bruits diminueront automatiquement.
Si le bruit persiste :

- Votre appareil a-t-il été bien équilibré ?
- Ses pieds ont-ils été réglés ?
- Les étagères ou les assiettes qui s’y trouvent tremblent-elles ? Dans une telle

situation, disposez à nouveau les étagères et/ ou les assiettes.
- Les objets sont-ils posés sur ce qui tremble?

Bruits normaux :
- Crépitement (cliquetis de glace) : Ce bruit se fait entendre pendant le processus de

dégivrage.
- Les modifications de températures internes (les dilatations dans les matériaux).
- Court bruit de crépitement: Ce bruit se fait entendre lorsque le thermostat active et

désactive le compresseur.
Bruit émis par le compresseur :

- C’est le bruit normal du moteur. Ce bruit indique que le compresseur fonctionne
normalement.

- Lors du démarrage du compresseur, il peut faire un peu plus de bruit pendant une
courte période.

Bouillonnement et gargouillis:
Le bruit est émis à mesure que le liquide de refroidissement s’écoule à travers les tuyaux
contenus dans le système.

- Bruit d’écoulement d’eau: Il s’agit dans ce cas du bruit normal de l’eau qui s’écoule
vers le récipient d’évaporation pendant le processus de dégivrage. Ce bruit est
perceptible pendant le processus de dégivrage effectué à l’intérieur de l’appareil.

•  Si la carrosserie de l’appareil à l’endroit ou posent les joints de porte est chaude :
•  Surtout en été (en périodes chaudes), il peut y avoir du chauffage sur les surfaces en

contact avec les joints de portes, ce qui est tout à fait normal.
•  Si vous remarquez de l’humidité dans les parties internes de votre réfrigérateur :
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- L’aliment a-t-il été bien emballé ?
- Les boites ont-elles été bien séchées avant d’être mises dans la partie réfrigérateur?
- Les portes de l’appareil sont-elles ouvertes assez régulièrement ? Une fois les

portes ouvertes, l’humidité contenue dans l’air de la pièce pénètre très rapidement
dans l’appareil. Si le taux d’humidité contenu dans la pièce est élevé, et si les portes
sont ouvertes fréquemment, Il y aura plus rapidement de l’humidité dans l’appareil.

- Il n’est pas surprenant de voir des gouttes d’eau se former à l’arrière du mur à la
suite du processus de dégivrage automatique (dans des modèles statiques).

S’il y a de l’eau dans la partie inférieure du réfrigérateur , vérifiez si le trou d’évacuation
pour l’eau de dégivrage n’est pas bouché (utilisez la tige de dégivrage pour nettoyer le
trou d’évacuation).
Si les portes ne s’ouvrent et ne se referment pas correctement :

- Les emballages d’aliments empêchent-ils les portes de se refermer ?
- Les compartiments de la porte, les étagères, et les tiroirs ont-ils été bien fixés ?
- Les joints de la porte ont-ils été défectueux ou usés ?
Votre réfrigérateur est-il positionné sur une surface plane ?

Si le froid n’est pas suffisant dans votre appareil :
• Le réglage du thermostat est à la position « 1 » ?
• Les portes de votre appareil sont ouvertes très souvent et restent ouvertes pendant

longtemps ?
• Les portes de votre appareil sont-elles fermées entièrement ?
• Des tasses ou vaisselles ont-elles été placées dans la partie réfrigérateur, de sorte
que leur contact avec le fond intérieur obstrue la circulation de l’air ?
• Votre appareil est-il exagérément trop rempli ?
• Y a-t-il suffisamment d’espace entre votre appareil et l’arrière (mur) et les parois

latérales (mur ou meubles) ?
• Votre appareil a été conçu de manière à fonctionner dans une plage de température

ambiante suivant la classe climatique mentionnée sur l’étiquette signalétique. Le
fonctionnement de votre appareil dans des ambiances avec des valeurs de
température non conformes à celles spécifiées n’est pas recommandé pour une
utilisation efficace.

Recommandations
• Dans le cas où l’on prévoit ne pas utiliser le réfrigérateur pendant une longue

période (vacances d’été), régler le thermostat au « • », nettoyer le réfrigérateur afin
d’éviter la formation des moisissures et des odeurs, laisser la porte ouverte.

• Pour le mettre entièrement hors tension, débrancher la fiche centrale (pour le
nettoyage et quand on laisse la porte ouverte)
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Quelques conseils pour économiser de l'énergie
1– Installez l’appareil dans une pièce tempérée, bien aérée, à ,l’abri de la lumière
directe du soleil et loin des sources de chaleur comme le radiateur, la cuisinière,
etc.) Dans le cas contraire, utilisez une plaque d’isolation.
2– Laissez les aliments chauds et les boissons chaudes refroidir hors de l’appareil.
3– Pour dégivrer les denrées congelées, placez-les dans le compartiment
réfrigérateur. La basse température des aliments congelés permet de refroidir
le compartiment réfrigérateur lors du dégivrage. L’énergie est ainsi économisée.
L’énergie est gaspillée lorsque les aliments sont retirés de l’appareil.
4– Les boissons et les soupes doivent être couvertes lorsqu’elles sont disposées
dans l’appareil. Dans le cas contraire, l’humidité augmente dans l’appareil. Par
conséquent, le temps de fonctionnement s’allonge. Les boissons et les soupes
doivent également être couvertes pour en préserver le goût et l’odeur.
5– Lorsque vous disposez les aliments et les boissons dans l’appareil, ouvrez la
porte aussi brièvement que possible.
6– Gardez fermés les couvercles de tous les compartiments à température différente
dans l’appareil (bac à légumes, congélateur, etc).
7– Le joint de porte doit être propre et souple.
8– De temps à autre, nettoyez la partie arrière de votre appareil à l’aide d’un
aspirateur ou d’un pinceau pour éviter qu’il consomme plus d’énergie.
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PIECES DE VOTRE APPAREIL PARTIE 7.

A) Partie congélateur
B) Partie réfrigérateur
1) Bac à glaçons
2) Spatule en plastique
3) Clayette du congélateur
4) Thermostat
5) Clayettes du réfrigérateur
6) Verre du bac à légumes

7) Bac à légumes
8) Pieds de réglables
9) Balconnet portes bouteilles
10) Balconnets intermédiaires et supérieur
11) Casier oeufs

Cette présentation ne sert que de renseignement sur les parties de l’appareil,
Celles-ci pourraient varier en fonction du modèle de l’appareil.
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Fiche  Produit

* Consommation d’energie de 173 kWh par an, calculée sur la base du résultat obtenu
pour 24 heures dans des conditions d’essai normalisées. La consommation d’énergie
réelle  dépend des conditions d’utilisation et de l’emplacement de l’appareil.
** Cet appareil est conçu pour être utilisé à une température ambiante comprise entre
16°C et 38°C.

Produit liste des pièces
VESTEL

Congélateur - Réfrigérateur
Clayettes en verre 4
Bac à légumes 1
Balconnets de porte 3
Casier à œufs 1
Bac à glaçons 1
Spatule en plastique 1
Manuel d'utilisation Oui
Documents de garantie Oui

 Marque / Modèle

 VESTEL
VFKS3176                     
VFKW3176
7 (Congélateur - Réfrigérateur)
A++
173 kWh / an
216 l
213 l

173 l
171 l
  43 l
  42 l

Statique

autonomie de 14 heures (25°C)

 2 kg
 ST/N  (16°C - 38°C)
 42 dB(A)

 Marque

 Modèle

 Catégorie produit
 Classe énergétique

 Volume brut du congélateur

 Consommation énergétique annuelle *
 Volume brut total

Pouvoir de Congélation
 Classe climatique **
 Emission acoustiques dans l’air

 Volume net du congélateur

 Temps de montée de la température (-18ºC) - (-9ºC)

 Classement par étoiles

 Volume net du réfrigérateur

 Système de réfrigération

 Volume brut du réfrigérateur
 Volume net total
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Déclaration de conformité
Nous déclarons que nos produits sont conformes aux Directives, Décisions
et Réglementations européennes en vigueur et aux exigences visées dans
les normes citées en référence.

Mise au rebut de l’appareil
Les appareils usagés ne doivent être traités comme des ordures ménagères
!
Chaque consommateur est légalement tenu d’éliminer les appareils non
utilisables indépendamment des ordures ménagères, dans un point de
collecte prévu par l’autorité locale / la municipalité, par exemple. Grâce à
cette précaution, les appareils sont correctement recyclés et les effets

négatifs sur l’environnement évités.
Par conséquent, les appareils électriques sont marqués du symbole indicateur.

Recyclage
Notre emballage est fabriqué à base de matériaux écologiques et
recyclables :
l’emballage extérieur est fait à base de carton et les pièces moulées de
Polystyrène ne contenant pas de CFC (PS).
Les ilms et les sacs sont faits à base de polyéthylène (PE), et les bandes
à base de polypropylène (PP).

Si vous disposez de sufisamment d’espace le permettant, nous vous recommandons
de conserver l’emballage, du moins durant la période de garantie. Si vous devez retourner
l’appareil aux ins de réparation ou le transporter vers un centre de dépôt, seul son
emballage d’origine lui procure une protection optimale.
Si vous ne souhaitez plus conserver l’emballage, veuillez l’éliminer de façon écologique.
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BUZDOLABINIZI KULLANMADAN ÖNCE BÖLÜM- 1.

Genel uyarılar
UYARI: Cihazın mahfazasında veya gövdesinde bulunan
havalandırma deliklerini açık tutunuz.
UYARI: Buz çözme işlemini hızlandırmak için mekanik araçlar veya
başka yapay yöntemler kullanmayın.
UYARI: Üretici tarafından önerilmedikçe, cihazın yiyecek saklanan
kısımlarında elektrikli cihazlar kullanmayın.
UYARI: Buzdolabının soğutucu gaz devresine zarar vermeyin.
UYARI: Ürünün dengesizliğinden kaynaklanabilecek zararlardan
kaçınmak için, talimatlara uygun olarak ürün sabitlenmelidir.

• Eğer ürününüz soğutucu akışkan olarak R600a kullanıyorsa –
bu bilgiyi soğutucudaki etiketten görebilirsiniz- taşıma ve montaj
sırasında soğutma elemanlarının hasar görmemesi için dikkatli
olunması gerekir. R600a çevre dostu ve doğal bir gaz olmasına
karşın patlayıcı özelliğe sahip olduğundan, soğutma
elamanlarındaki herhangibir hasar nedeniyle oluşacak bir sızıntı
sırasında buzdolabınızı açık alev veya ısı kaynağından
uzaklaştırıp cihazın bulunduğu ortamı birkaç dakika süreyle
havalandırınız.

• Buzdolabını taşırken ve yerleştirirken soğutucu gaz devresine
zarar vermeyin.

• Cihazın içerisinde yanıcı içeriği bulunan aerosol kutuları gibi
patlayıcı maddeler bulundurmayın.

• Bu cihaz ev ve benzeri yerlerde kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır.
Örneğin;
- mağazalar, ofisler ve diğer çalışma ortamlarında bulunan
personel mutfakları;
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- çiftlik evlerinde, otel, motel ve diğer ikamet ortamlarındaki
müşteriler tarafından;

- oda - kahvaltı tipi ortamlarda;
- catering ve benzeri perakende olmayan uygulamalar

• Eğer besleme kablonuz prize uygun değilse, herhangi bir tehlikeyi
önlemek amacıyla besleme kablosu üretici firma tarafından ya
da yetkili servis tarafından değiştirilmelidir.

• Bu cihaz, yanlarında güvenliklerinden sorumlu olacak veya onlara
cihazın kullanımıyla ilgili gerekli talimatları verecek bir kişi
bulunmadığı sürece fiziksel, duyusal veya zihinsel yeteneklerinde
yetersizlik bulunan veya bilgisiz ya da deneyimsiz olan kişiler
(çocuklar da dahil) tarafından kullanım için tasarlanmamıştır.
Çocuklar denetlenerek cihazla oynamaları önlenmelidir.

• Buzdolabınızın şebeke kablosuna topraklı özel fiş takılmıştır. Bu
fiş en az 16 amper değerinde topraklı özel priz ile kullanılmalıdır.
Evinizde böyle bir priz yok ise, ehliyetli bir elektrikçiye yaptırınız.

• Bu cihaz 8 yaş ve üstü çocuklar ve fiziksel, duyusal veya zihinsel
yetenekleri eksik veya bilgi ve tecrübe açısından eksik kişiler
tarafından  bir gözetmen ile birlikte veya cihazın güvenli bir şekilde
kullanımıyla ilgili talimatların verilmesi ve tehlikeli oluşabilecek
durumların anlaşılmasıyla kullanılabilir. Çocuklar ürün ile
oynamamalıdırlar. Temizlik ve kullanıcı bakımı, gözetim olmadan
çocuklar tarafından yapılmamalıdır.

• Elektrik kablosu zarar görmüşse üretici, servis temsilcisi veya
yetkili bir kişi tarafından değiştirilmelidir.

• Bu cihaz 2000 m'yi aşan yüksekliklerde kullanılmak üzere
tasarlanmamıştır.
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Eski ve Kullanım Dışı Buzdolapları
• Eski buzdolabınız kilidi olan bir buzdolabıysa, atmadan önce kilidini kırın veya çıkartın;

çünkü çocuklar oynarken içine girerek kendilerini kilitleyebilir ve bir kazaya neden
olabilir.

• Eski Soğutucu ve dondurucular, izolasyon malzemeleri ve CFC içeren soğutma gazı
ihtiva etmektedirler. Bu nedenle eski buzdolabınızı elden çıkarırken çevreye zarar
vermemeye özen gösterin.

Elektrikli ve elektronik ev eşyalarında bulunabilecek zararlı maddelerin
çevre ve insan sağlığı üzerine olumsuz etkilerini en aza indirmek
amacıyla atık haline gelmiş olan ürününüzü,

- diğer evsel atıklardan ayrı toplayınız,
- yeniden kullanım, geri dönüşüm, geri kazanım veya bertarafına

katkıda bulunmak için belirlenen toplama noktalarına götürünüz,
- kayıt dışı toplama yapanlara vermeyiniz.

Toplama noktaları ile ilgili olarak bağlı bulunduğunuz belediyeler veya
ürünü satın aldığınız dağıtıcı ile görüşünüz.

Önemli Notlar:
• Lütfen cihazınızı yerleştirmeden ve çalıştırmadan önce kullanma kılavuzunu dikkatle

okuyun. Hatalı kullanımlarından doğacak zararlardan firmamız sorumlu tutulamaz.
• Cihazınızın üzerindeki ve kullanma kılavuzundaki tüm uyarıları dikkate alınız ve bu

kitapçığı ilerde çıkabilecek bazı sorunlara ışık tutması amacı ile saklayınız.
• Bu ürün evlerde kullanım için üretilmiş olup, yalnızca evde ve belirtilen amaçlar için

kullanılabilir. Ticari ya da toplu kullanıma uygun değildir. Böyle bir kullanım, ürünün
garantisinin iptaline neden olacağı gibi doğacak zararlardan da şirketimiz sorumlu
olmayacaktır.

• Bu ürün evlerde kullanım için üretilmiş olup, yalnızca gıdaların soğutulması /
muhafazası için uygundur. Ticari yada toplu kullanıma ve / veya gıda harici maddelerin
muhafazasına uygun değildir. Aksi halde doğacak zararlardan şirketimiz sorumlu
değildir.

Güvenlik Uyarıları
• Çoklu priz ve uzatma kablosu kullanmayınız.
• Hasarlı, yırtılmış veya eskimiş kablolu fişi prize sokmayınız.
• Asla kabloyu çekmeyiniz,bükmeyiniz veya hasar vermeyiniz.

• Bu ürün, yetişkinlerin kullanımına göre tasarlanmıştır, çocukların
cihazla oynamasına veya kapıya tutunup sarkmalarına izin
vermeyiniz.
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• Bıçak ve benzeri  sivri uçlu aletlerle buzu kırmayınız veya
kazımayınız.

• Herhangi bir elektrik çarpmasına sebebiyet vermemek için fişi
prizden kesinlikle ıslak elle takıp çıkarmayınız!

• Buzdolabınızın derin dondurucu bölmesine cam şişe ve
kutulardaki asitli içecekleri kesinlikle koymayınız. Şişe ve kutular
patlayabilir.

• Patlayıcı ve yanıcı maddeleri emniyetiniz açısından buzdolabınıza
koymayınız. Alkol oranı yüksek içkileri, cihazınızın soğutucu
bölmesine ağızlarını sıkı bir şekilde kapatarak ve dik olarak
yerleştirin.

• Derin dondurucu bölmesi içinde üretilen buzu  çıkarırken elinizin temas
etmesinden sakınınız, buz yanıklara ve/veya kesiklere neden olabilir.

• Dondurulmuş yiyeceklere ıslak elle dokunmayın! Dondurma ve buz küplerini, derin
dondurucu bölmesinden çıkarır çıkarmaz yemeyin!

• Dondurulan yiyecekler çözüldüğünde tekrar dondurmayınız. Gıda zehirlenmesi gibi
sorunlara sebep olabileceğinden sağlığınız açısından tehlike yaratabilir.

• Taşınırken ürünün içerisindeki aksesuarların zarar görmemesi için aksesuarları
sabitleyiniz.

Buzdolabınızın Yerleştirilmesi ve Çalıştırılması
Buzdolabınızı kullanmadan önce şu noktalara dikkat etmeniz gerekmektedir.

• Buzdolabınızın kullanma voltajı 220-240 V ve 50Hz’dir.
• Topraklama yapılmadan kullanma sonucu meydana gelebilecek zararlardan

şirketimiz sorumlu olmayacaktır.
• Buzdolabınızı doğrudan güneş ışığına maruz kalmayacak uygun

bir yere yerleştiriniz.
• Ocak, fırın, kalorifer peteği ve soba gibi ısı kaynaklarından en az

50 cm, elektrikli fırınlardan ise en az 5 cm uzakta olmalıdır.
• Buzdolabınız açık havada kullanılmamalı ve yağmur altında

kalmamalıdır.
• Buzdolabınız, bir derin dondurucu ile yan yana yerleştirilirse

aralarında en az 2 cm açıklık bırakılması, dış yüzeyde nem
yoğuşmasını önlemek açısından gereklidir.

• Kondenserin (arkadaki siyah kanatlı kısım) duvara
dayanmaması için size verilen mesafe ayar plastiğini şekilde
gösterildiği gibi 90° döndürerek takınız.

• Buzdolabınızın üstüne ağır eşya koymayınız ve üstten en az 15
cm boşluk kalacak şekilde uygun bir yere yerleştiriniz.

• Buzdolabınızın düzgün ve sarsıntısız çalışması için ayarlanabilir ön ayakların uygun
yüksekliğe getirilerek karşılıklı olarak dengelenmesi gerekir. Bunu, ayarlı ayakları
saat yönünde (yada ters yönde) çevirerek sağlayabilirsiniz. Bu işlem, yiyecekler dolaba
yerleştirilmeden önce yapılmalıdır.
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 BÖLÜM- 2. KULLANIM BİLGİLERİ

Sıcaklık Ayarları

Buzdolabınızın soğutucu ve derin dondurucu bölümlerindeki sıcaklık ayarlarının otomatik
olarak yapılmasını sağlar. 1 ve 5  değerleri arasında istenilen herhangi bir değere
ayarlanabilir. “•” konumu termostatın kapalı olduğunu gösterdiğinden, bu konumda
soğutma olmaz. Sıcaklık ayar düğmesini 1’den 5’e doğru çevirdikçe soğutma derecesi
artar. Buzdolabınız orta soğutma konumundayken en iyi performansı verecek şekilde
tasarlanmıştır. Kış aylarında enerji tasarrufu sağlamak amacıyla buzdolabınızı daha düşük
konumda çalıştırabilirsiniz.

Termostat  düğme konumları
5   : Yeni konulan yiyeceklerin hızlı dondurulması ve hızlı buz elde etmek içindir.

Buzdolabınız uzun süreli çalışacaktır. Dondurucu bölüm yeterince soğuduğunda
tekrar eski konumuna getirilmelidir.

3-4 : Normal kullanım içindir ve en iyi performansı bu konumda alabilirsiniz.
1-2 : Daha az soğutma içindir.

• Termostat ayarı, soğutucu kapısının ne kadar sıklıkla açılıp kapandığı, içerisinde ne
kadar yiyecek saklandığı ve buzdolabınızın bulunduğu ortam sıcaklığı göz önüne
alınarak yapılmalıdır.

• Buzdolabınızı kullanmadan önce, bir çay kaşığı yemek sodası katacağınız ılık su ile
bütün parçalarını silip daha sonra temiz su ile durulayarak kurulayınız. Temizlik işlemi
bittikten sonra tüm parçaları yerlerine yerleştiriniz.

• Buzdolabınızın altında hava dolaşımını engelleyecek hali, kilim vs. olmamalıdır.

Buzdolabınızı Çalıştırmaya Başlamadan Önce
• İlk çalıştırıldığında veya taşınma işlemlerini takiben cihazınızın

verimli çalışabilmesi için, buzdolabınızı 3 saat (dik konumda)
beklettikten sonra fişi prize takınız.  Aksi taktirde kompresöre
zarar verebilirsiniz.

• Buzdolabınızı ilk çalıştırdığınızda koku duyulabilir; koku buzdolabınız soğutmaya
geçince kaybolacaktır.
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Sıcaklık Ayarları İle İlgili Uyarılar
• Termostat ayarı, soğutucu ve dondurucu kapısının ne kadar sıklıkla açılıp kapandığı,

içerisinde ne kadar yiyecek saklandığı ve buzdolabınızın bulunduğu ortam sıcaklığı
göz önüne alınarak yapılmalıdır.

• Buzdolabınızın 10°C den daha soğuk ortamlarda çalıştırılması verimliliği açısından
tavsiye edilmez.

• Buzdolabınızın, prize ilk takıldıktan sonra tamamen soğuyabilmesi için, ortam
sıcaklığına bağlı olarak 24 saate kadar kesintisiz çalışması gerekir. Bu süre zarfında,
buzdolabınızın kapılarını sık açıp kapamayınız ve aşırı doldurmayınız.

• Ani elektrik kesilmesinde veya fişi prizden takıp çıkarmalarda buzdolabınızın soğutma
sistemindeki gazın basıncı henüz dengelenmemiş olduğu için, cihazınıza zarar
vermemek için 5-10 dakika bekledikten sonra sonra çalışmasını sağlayınız.

• Buzdolabınız, bilgi etiketinde belirtilen iklim
sınıfına göre, standartlarda belirtilmiş ortam
sıcaklık aralıklarında çalışacak şekilde
tasarlanmıştır. Buzdolabının belirtilen sıcaklık
değerlerinin dışındaki ortamlarda
çalıştırılırması, soğutma verimliliği açısından
tavsiye edilmez.

•  Cihazınız 16°C ile 38°C arasındaki ortam sıcaklıklarında çalışması için tasarlanmıştır.

İklim Sınıfı Ortam Sıc. (°C)
T 16 ile 43 arası

ST 16 ile 38 arası
N 16 ile 32 arası

SN 10 ile 32 arası

Aksesuarlar
Buz Kabı

• Buz kabına yeteri miktarda su koyun ve buzdolabınızın buzluk bölümüne yerleştirin.
• Buzkabınızın içindeki su buz olduktan sonra, buz kabını hafifçe sağa sola çeviririp

oluşan buz küplerini çıkartabilirsiniz.
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 BÖLÜM- 3. YIYECEKLERIN YERLEŞTIRILMESI

Soğutucu Bölüm
• Nem ve koku oluşmasını önlemek için besinlerin buzdolabına kapalı kaplarda veya

üzerleri örtülerek yerleştirilmesi tercih edilir.
• Sıcak yiyecek ve içeceklerin de buzdolabına yerleştirilmeden önce oda sıcaklığına

soğutulması gerekir.
• Paketlenmiş yiyecekleri ve kapları soğutucu bölümün arka duvarına dayamayınız.

Aksi halde, soğutma sırasında arka duvarda oluşacak kar, yiyecek paketlerinin arka
duvara yapışmasına ve yiyeceklerinizin bozulmasına neden olacaktır.

• 1-2 gün içerisinde tüketeceğiniz et ve temizlenmiş balıkları (plastik torba veya paketler
halinde) en soğuk bölüm olduğu için sebzeliklerin hemen üstündeki cam rafın
üzerine yerleştiriniz.

• Meyve ve sebzeler doğrudan doğruya sebzelik bölmesine yerleştirilebilir.
NOT: Patates, soğan ve sarmısak buzdolabında saklanmamalıdır.

Dondurucu Bölüm
• Buzdolabınızın derin dondurucu bölümünü, donmuş yiyecekleri uzun süre saklamak

ve buz üretmek için kullanınız.
• Dondurmak istediğiniz yiyecekleri ilk önce derin dondurucu bölmesinin tabanına

yerleştiriniz. Yiyeceklerinizi donduktan sonra (yaklaşık 24 saat) diğer donmuş
yiyeceklerin yanına yerleştirebilirsiniz.

• Yeni donduracağınız yiyecekleri, donmuş olan yiyeceklerin yanına koymayınız.
• Donduracağınız yiyecekleri (et, kıyma, balık…vs) bir seferde tüketilebilecek şekilde,

porsiyonlara ayırarak dondurmalısınız.
• Dondurulan yiyecekler çözüldüğünde tekrar dondurmayınız. Gıda zehirlenmesi gibi

sorunlara sebep olabileceğinden sağlığınız açısından tehlike yaratabilir.
• Sıcak yemekleri soğumadan derin dondurucunuza yerleştirmeyin.Derin dondurucu

içindeki daha önce dondurulmuş olan diğer besinlerin bozulmasına sebep
olursunuz.

• Dondurulmuş yiyecekleri saklarken; paket üzerindeki saklama koşullarına mutlaka
uyulmalıdır. Eğer bir açıklama yoksa; yiyeceğin, satın aldıktan sonra en fazla 3 ay
içerisinde tüketilmesi gerekmektedir.

• Dondurulmuş yiyecekleri satın alırken, uygun koşullarda dondurulmuş olmasına ve
paketin bozulmamış olmasına dikkat ediniz.

• Dondurulmuş yiyeceklerin bozulmadan taşınması ve en kısa zamanda derin
dondurucu bölümünün alt yüzeyine yerleştirilmesi gerekmektedir.

• Eğer dondurulmuş yiyecek paketi nem oluşturmuş ve kötü kokuyorsa, yiyecek daha
önce uygun koşullarda saklanmamış ve büyük ihtimalle bozulmuştur.

• Dondurulmuş yiyeceklerin saklama süreleri; ortam sıcaklığına, kapıların sık açılıp
kapanmasına, termostat ayarlarına, yiyecek türüne ve yiyeceklerin satın alındıktan
dondurucuya girene kadar geçen sürenin uzunluğuna göre değişir. Her zaman paket
üzerindeki talimatlara uyun ve saklama süresini hiçbir zaman aşmayın.
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 BÖLÜM- 4. TEMİZLİK VE BAKIM

• Temizliğe başlamadan önce fişi mutlaka prizden çekin.

• Buzdolabınızı su dökerek yıkamayın.

• Cihazınızın iç ve dış kısmını ılık ve sabunlu su ile yumuşak bir
bezle veya süngerle silin.

• Parçaları tek tek çıkartıp, sabunlu su ile temizleyin.
Bulaşık makinasında yıkamayın.

• Temizlik için tiner, benzin, asit gibi yanıcı, parlayıcı ve eritici
malzemeler asla  kullanmayın.

• Yılda en az bir kere kondenser (arkada siyah kanatlı kısım)
elektrikli süpürge  ya da kuru bir fırça kullanılarak
temizlenmelidir. Bu, buzdolabınızın daha verimli
çalışmasını ve enerji tasarrufu yapmanızı
sağlayacaktır.

• Uzun süreli elektrik kesintilerinde, derin dondurucu bölümünün kapısını açmayın.
Buzdolabınız donmuş yiyeceklerinizi, yaklaşık 17 saat muhafaza edecektir.Daha uzun
süreli elektrik kesintilerinde yiyeceklerinizi tekrar dondurmayınız ve en kısa zamanda
tüketiniz.

Not: Dondurulmuş et çözüldüğünde aynen taze et gibi pişirilmelidir. Etler, çözüldükten
sonra pişirilmemişse kesinlikle tekrar dondurulmamalıdır.
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Eritme

Soğutucu Bölme

• Soğutucu bölmesi tam otomatik eritme yapar. Eritme sonucu oluşan su, su toplama
oluğundan geçerek buzdolabınızın arkasındaki buharlaştırma kabına akar ve burada
kendiliğinden buharlaşır.(Suyun toplanıp buharlaştığı kap havalandırma kapağının
altındadır.)

• Su toplama oluğundaki deliğin tıkanıp tıkanmadığını belirli zaman aralıklarıyla kontrol
ediniz ve gerekirse şekilde gösterildiği gibi temizleme çubuğu ile  açınız.

• Belirli aralıklarla yarım bardak ılık su dökerek su boşaltma borusunu temizleyiniz.
Derin Dondurucu Bölmesi:

• Derin dondurucu bölmesi donmuş besinlerin bozulmaması için otomatik eritme
yapmaz. Oluşan karlar buzdolabınızla birlikte verilen buz kazıma küreği ile belli
aralıklarla alınmalıdır. Dondurucu bölmesi yılda en az bir veya iki kez eritilip
temizlenmelidir.

Bu amaçla;
• Buz çözme işleminden bir gün önce termostat ayarını Max. konumuna getirerek

donmuş yiyeceklerin daha soğuk olmalarını sağlayınız.
• Yiyecekleri gazete kağıdına sararak buzdolabınızın soğutucu bölmesine yerleştiriniz

ve buz çözme işlemi bitene kadar soğutucu kapısını açmayınız.Böylece donmuş
yiyeceklerinizin erimelerini engellemiş olursunuz.

• Buzdolabınızın fişini prizden çekerek veya termostat düğmesini “•” konumuna getirerek
buzun erimesini bekleyiniz.

• Buz çözme işlemi sırasında dondurucunun kapısını açık tutarsanız ve içine orta boy,
içi sıcak su dolu bir kap yerleştirirseniz buzun çözülme işlemi daha da kolaylaşacaktır.
Çözülmeye başlayan buzları, buz küreği ile kazıyarak çıkarabilirsiniz.

• Derin dondurucu içinde oluşacak suyu kuru bir sünger veya bez yardımı ile alarak
kurulayınız.
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• Orjinal ambalaj ve köpükler, tekrar taşınma için (isteğe bağlı olarak) saklanabilir.
• Tekrar taşınma durumunda buzdolabınızı kalın ambalaj, bant veya sağlam iplerle

bağlamalı ve ambalaj üzerindeki taşıma kurallarına mutlaka uymalısınız.
• Yer değiştirme ve taşınma sırasında önce

buzdolabınızın içindeki hareket edebilen
parçaları (raflar, aksesuarlar, sebzelik vs.)
çıkartınız veya dolap içine bantlayıp
sarsıntıya karşı sağlamlaştırınız.

Buzdolabınızın dik şekilde taşınmasına özen
gösteriniz.

Ampulün değiştirilmesi
Buzdolabınızın soğutucu bölmesinin aydınlatılması amacıyla kullanılan ampul, termostat
kutusunun içinde bulunmaktadır.

Ampulün değiştirilmesi için;
1- Buzdolabınızın fişini prizden çıkartınız veya termostat düğmesini “0” konumuna

getiriniz.
2- Kutunun kapağını, yandaki tırnaklardan bastırarak çıkartınız.
3- Gücü 15 Watt’ tan fazla olmayan bir yenisi ile değiştiriniz.
4- Kapağı yerine takınız.
5- 5 dakika bekledikten sonra fişi takınız veya termostatı eski konumuna getiriniz.

 BÖLÜM- 5. TAŞIMA VE YER DEĞİŞTİRME

Kapının Açılış Yönünün Değiştirilmesi
• Buzdolabınızın kapaklarındaki kapı kollarının montajı buzdolabınızın ön yüzeyinden

yapılmışsa, buzdolabınızın kapısının açılış yönü değişemez.
• Ayrıca kapı kolu bulunmayan modellerde de kapı açılış yönü değişimi mümkündür.
• Eğer sahip olduğunuz buzdolabının kapısının açılma yönü değişebiliyorsa, kapı yönü

değişimi için en yakın Yetkili Teknik Servise başvurmanız gerekmektedir.

Cihazınızın aydınlatması LED lambalarla yapılıyorsa;
LED lambaların değişmesi gerektiğinde yetkili teknik servisi arayıp teknik destek talep
ediniz.
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